

No. 11-5683

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
EDWARD DORSEY, SR.,

Petitioner,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

—◆—
JONATHAN E. HAWLEY
Chief Federal Public Defender

DANIEL T. HANSMEIER
Counsel of Record
Staff Attorney
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
600 E. Adams Street, 2nd Floor
Springfield, Illinois 62701
Phone: (217) 492-5070
Email: daniel_hansmeier@fd.org
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. A Mandatory Minimum Penalty Is Not “Incurred” At The Time A Criminal Offense Is Committed.....	2
A. Under this Court’s precedent, a manda- tory minimum penalty is not “incurred” when a criminal offense is committed....	2
B. If Congress meant the saving statute to apply to all acts done, or offenses committed, prior to the repeal of a statute, it would have expressly said so in the statute’s text	9
C. In plain English, a criminal penalty is not “incurred” when an offense is com- mitted.....	10
II. By Its Own Terms, The Saving Statute Ap- plies To Repeals, Not Amendments.....	14
III. The Saving Statute Should Have No Ap- plication In Cases, Like This One, Involv- ing The Prospective Application Of An Ameliorative Amendment.....	16
A. This Court has never held that the saving statute bars the prospective application of an ameliorative amend- ment	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Ameliorative amendments did not “universally” abate prosecutions at common law.....	20
IV. The Fair Sentencing Act’s Application In This Case Is Not A Retroactive Or “Partially-Retroactive” Exercise.....	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Affymax, Inc. v. Ortho-McNeil-Janssen Pharm., Inc.</i> , 660 F.3d 281 (7th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Barrett v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 212 (1976)	11
<i>Bradley v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 605 (1973)	5
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	15
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)	10
<i>Carducci v. Regan</i> , 714 F.2d 171 (C.A.D.C. 1983)	7
<i>Com. v. Wyman</i> , 66 Mass. 237 (1853)	21
<i>Dobbert v. Florida</i> , 432 U.S. 282 (1977)	12
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	9
<i>Great Northern Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 452 (1908).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	7
<i>Hamm v. City of Rock Hill</i> , 379 U.S. 306 (1964)	21, 22
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002)	13
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1197 (2011)	7
<i>Hertz v. Woodman</i> , 218 U.S. 205 (1910).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 11
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1845 (2010).....	15
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. ___, 2012 WL 932019 (Mar. 21, 2012)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	23
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986)	4
<i>Moorehead v. Hunter</i> , 198 F.2d 52 (10th Cir. 1952)	21
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 131 S.Ct. 746 (2011)	7
<i>Rep. of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	23
<i>Setser v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. ___, 2012 WL 1019970 (2012)	13
<i>Steamship Co. v. Jolliffe</i> , 2 Wall. (69 U.S.) 450 (1864).....	21
<i>United States v. Cliatt</i> , 338 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>United States v. Demaree</i> , 459 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>United States v. Follet</i> , 269 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>United States v. Gonclaves</i> , 642 F.3d 245 (1st Cir. 2011)	12
<i>United States v. Holcomb</i> , 657 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>United States v. Holloman</i> , 765 F.Supp.2d 1087 (C.D. Ill. 2011)	23
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 652 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>United States v. Reisinger</i> , 128 U.S. 398 (1888).....	6, 7, 8, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Tynen</i> , 11 Wall. (78 U.S.) 88 (1870).....	16
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 2012 WL 1019971 (Mar. 28, 2012)	23
<i>Warden v. Marrero</i> , 417 U.S. 653 (1974)....	5, 16, 17, 21
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981)	12

STATUTES

1 U.S.C. § 109	1, 6, 14
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(4)(A)(ii)	13
21 U.S.C. § 841(a).....	8
21 U.S.C. § 841(b).....	2, 8, 15, 20, 24
21 U.S.C. § 844	20
21 U.S.C. § 960	20

OTHER

Abner J. Mikva, <i>When Congress Overrules the Court</i> , 79 Cal. L. Rev. 729 (May 1991)	18
An Act to reduce Internal Taxes, and for other Purposes, ch. 255, § 17, 16 Stat. 256 (1870)	9
Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-513, § 1103(a), 84 Stat. 1236 (1970)	19
Department of Homeland Security Authori- zation Act of 2011, S. 1546, 112th Cong. § 410(b) (2011)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-220, 124 Stat. 2372 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, § 408(d), 104 Stat. 4978 (1990)	19
John P. McKenzie, Comment, <i>Hamm v. City of Rock Hill and the Federal Saving Statute</i> , 54 Geo. L.J. 173 (1965)	22
NSP Termination Act, H.R. 861, 112th Cong. § 3(b)(1) (2011)	19
S. David Mitchell, <i>In with the New, Out with the Old: Expanding the Scope of Retroactive Amelioration</i> , 37 Am. J. Crim. L. 1 (Fall 2009)	22
Southeast Hurricanes Small Business Disaster Relief Act of 2011, S. 653, 112th Cong. § 2(b) (2011)	19
Viral Hepatitis Testing Act of 2011, S. 1809, 112th Cong. § 3(d) (2011)	18
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Reneging on History? Playing the Court/Congress/President Civil Rights Game</i> , 79 Cal. L. Rev. 613 (May 1991)	18
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>The Case of the Amorous Defendant: Criticizing Absolute Stare Decisis for Statutory Cases</i> , 88 Mich. L. Rev. 2450 (Apr. 2001)	17
